NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (SUBSEQUENT ACTION)

(Choose one)

TO: X Recorder/County Clerk

Department

P.O. Box 1750, MS A33 t 1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260 FROM: City of San Diego Development Services

> 1222 First Avenue, MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101

Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

San Diego, CA 92101-2422

PROJECT NUMBER: 660676

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2011091045

PROJECT TITLE: Pipeline Rehabilitation BA-1

Description of Previous Action: The City of San Diego previously prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Citywide Pipeline project (Project No. 255100). The Mitigated Negative Declaration was certified by the City of San Diego City Council on November 30, 2011, Resolution No. 30712.

DESCRIPTION OF SUBSEQUENT ACTION: City of San Diego Development Services Department approval of Addendum to Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 255100 in association with a Public Project Assessment for the Pipeline Rehabilitation BA-1 Project.

PROJECT LOCATION: The Pipeline Rehabilitation BA-1 project is located within the Navajo Community Planning Area (Council District 7), within the City and County of San Diego. The project is generally bounded by; Interstate 8 to the south, Fairmount Avenue to the west, Princess View Drive and College Avenue to the east, and Friars Road and Mission Gorge Road to the north.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project would consist of the trenchless rehabilitation of approximately 24,673 linear feet (4.67 miles) of existing 8, 10, and 12-inch diameter vitrified clay sewer mains identified as needing maintenance and rehabilitation due to age and deterioration. In addition, approximately 4,236 linear feet (0.80 miles) of rehabilitated pipe will include seventeen (17) point repairs coming to a total of approximately 28,909 linear feet (5.48 miles) of rehabilitated 8, 10, and 12-inch sewer mains. The project also includes approximately 33 manhole rehabilitations, 30 new sewer main cleanouts, 6 manholes to be replaced-in-place, 3 new manholes, and 633 lateral rehabilitations. Point repairs, new cleanouts, new manholes, and manholes to be replaced-in-place would require open trenching within the existing utility alignments. Open trenching will occur within the paved right of way and within city easements on private property.

PROJECT APPLICANT: City of San Diego- Public Works Engineering, Gretchen Eichar 525 B Street, Suite #4, MS 908A, San Diego, CA 92101. (619) 533-4110

This is to advise that the City of San Diego Development Services Department on January 12, 2021 approved the above described project and made the following determinations:

1. The project in its approved form _____ will, X will not, have a significant effect on the environment.

_____ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project and certified pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

_____ A (Mitigated) Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

<u>x</u> An Addendum to Negative Declaration / Mitigated Negative Declaration / Environmental Impact Report No. was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

...

Record of project approval may be examined at the address above.

- 3. Mitigation measures <u>X</u> were, ____ were not, made a condition of the approval of the project; and a mitigation monitoring and reporting program ____ was, ____ was not, adopted for the project.
- 4. (EIR only) Findings _____ were, ____ were not, made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.
- 5. (EIR only) A Statement of Overriding Considerations _____ was, _____ was not, adopted for this project.

It is hereby certified that the final environmental report, including comments and responses, is available to the general public at the office of the Development Services Department, 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101.

Analyst: Jeff Szymanski

Telephone:

(619) 446-5324

Filed by:

Signature

<u>Senior Planner</u> Title